AMR 520 DISC BRAKE

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION

                MASTER  CYLINDER                                        CALIPER  ASSEMBLY
[image: image1.wmf]
[image: image2.wmf][image: image3.wmf]後輪

前輪

花鼓

(15.3min)

15.25

B

(15.3min)

A

10.5

A

B


□ FURNISHED COMPONENTS

1. AMR520 Caliper apply to MANITOU fork, the pitch of install holes is 74mm, with aid of F or R adapter (Option) it may use for International standard in front or rear wheel also.

2. Fix screws：2-M6×16mm and 2-M6×20mm(include washers)

3. Disc rotor：φ160mm for front wheel,φ140mm for rear wheel, with aid of adapter (Option) it may apply to φ180mm for front wheel andφ140mm for rear wheel.

4. Disc rotor fix screws：6-M5×11mm

□ DIMENSIONAL DATA and RELATIVE COMPONENTS

1. Front fork or rear frame hook

[image: image4.wmf]油管螺帽

油管

保護套

斜度端

壓持環


2. Hub

The dimention of hub use for AMR 520 is the same as Hayes(Shimano) version as follows shown：
[image: image5.wmf]
[image: image6.wmf]
3. CALIPER

AMR520 hydraulic caliper is a atmospheric feed system and through the high pressure examination, in any case loosen any screw in caliper is inhibited (except in case of replace the fluid to loosen bleeder be allowable), Other wise to loosen any screw will cause leakage and brake fault.

〔Warning〕Any fluid leakage must stop riding and return to agency for service.

4. ROTOR

The dimention of rotor with AMR520 is φ160mm×2mm(thickness) for front wheel and φ140mm×2mm (thickness) for rear wheel.

〔Warning〕
(1) In normal riding condition the surface of rotor be scratched slightly and scratch becomes deeper by long term used, check the condition of rotor regularity, when rotor scratched or run-out too much should be change a new rotor.

(2) After heavy braking the rotor would be heated, don't touch rotor by hand to avoid hurted.

5. BRAKE PAD

After changed a new pad before riding shall be test braking 10 to 30 times to burnish for get a stable brake performance.

〔Warning〕
(1) The AMR 520 hydraulic caliper provided a pad wear off compensate function, thus, before pad had full wear don't worry about the adjustment problem, but when the hand lever becomes softer or a braking noise comes from rotor, shall be change a new pad immediately.

(2) Do not be stained with any oil or grease on pad surface, otherwise it will be cause ineffective braking.

□ INSTALLATION METHOD AND PROCEDURE

〔Warning〕Before brake installed on bicycle, don't to operate the hand lever, because of its auto-compensate mechanism will push the pistons forward and make the clearance for rotor smaller and smaller until two pads close together, then must use MINUS screw driver to take, apart those two pads for rotor inserted between the pads when install the brake on bicycle.

1. Install the master cylinder on handle pipe.

2. Install the rotor on hub's flange (φ16mm for front wheel,φ140mm for rear wheel)by six of M5×11mm screws(with 3mm Allen wrench to threading under a torque of 40～50 kg‧cm).

〔Note〕：
(1) The arrow mark must toward front side.

(2) Six of screws should be slight threading at first for keep in position.

(3) Fasten the six of screws by opposite pairs, respectively.

(4) The screws of M5×11mm after used 3～4 times LOCTITE becomes inefficiency, replace with all of new screws for safety.

3. After rotor fixed on wheel, install the wheel assembly into front fork blade or rear frame hook, then tighten the wheel axle.

4. Install the caliper

(1) For international Standard fork

－ Fasten F or R adapter on front fork or rear frame hook (with two of M6×16mm screws and threading under a torque of 60±5 kg‧cm)
－ With two of M6×20mm screws to threading the caliper on adapter (should be let the caliper movable)

5. Grip the hand lever for caliper to clamp the rotor, meanwhile fasten the two of M6 screws secure.

6. Suspen the bicycle and turning the wheel to confirm the interference of rotor, if rotor interfered by caliper repeat the procedure 5.

7. With small MINUS screw driver to adjust the lever stroke (turn clockwise for longer stroke, turn counterclockwise for shorter stroke)

8. Riding test

The brake force will be weaken in the initial of 10～30 braking, (new pad should applied some burnish for completely in contact with rotor )

〔Warning〕
Do not applying riding test in high speed and keep safety distance.

□ MAINTENANCE

1. Pad replacement：When pad has a trouble as indicated in Item「DIMENTIONAL DATA and RELATIVE COMPONENTS」section 5 of 〔Warning〕affair, the pad shall be replace with new one as follows procedure.

(1) Take of wheel assembly.

[image: image7.wmf]後輪

前輪

花鼓

(15.3min)

15.25

B

(15.3min)

A

10.5

A

B

[image: image8.wmf]油管螺帽

油管

保護套

斜度端

壓持環

[image: image9.jpg]


(2) With a MINUS screw driver insert into the gap of two pads to set the pads back to initial position.

(3) Take off split pin and guide pin from caliper then pull out the pads.

(4) Place the new pads into guide slot of caliper, guide pin through the caliper and split pin through the guide pin.

(5) Set back wheel assembly and tighten wheel axle.

(6) Next procedure refer to section 5,6,7 and 8 of Item 「INSTALLATION METHOD and PROCEDURD」
〔Note〕Some noise will rise in rainy day but don't affect any performance of braking, it will recover when get dry.

2. Brake fluid replacement :  AMR 520 brake system is fill in non-mineral oil of DOT4 brake fluid (Central Chemical Inc. Japan)(To replace other brand of DOT4 fluid shall be drain all of old fluid in system to avoid chemical reaction)

〔Warning〕
(1) Do not fill any mineral oil or the brake fluid except DOT.4, otherwise it will damage to the seals of hydraulic system and cause the brake fault.

(2) The brake fluid operated in a period of about 2 years, it will absorb the moisture from air and becomes degeneracy.

2.1 Tools preparation

－ Empty can (used fluid reservoir)

－ New brake fluid 30 ml

－ 8mm spanner, PLUS screw driver.

－ Syringe(25ml with M5×0.7P nipple)

－ 2mm thickness slab or disc rotor

[image: image10.jpg]


[image: image11.jpg]


2.2 Drain and fill brake fluid

(1) Take off caliper from fork or rear frame and place the master cylinder's reservoir in horizontal.

(2) Loosen the bleeder by 8mm spanner.

[image: image12.jpg]


(3) Drain the fluid into empty can and operate hand lever let the fluid flow through bleeder until fluid drained, then open the reservoir cap the fluid will drain continually until all fluid drained.

(4) Wipe the fluid that stain with outside of brake system.

[image: image13.jpg]


(5) Suck 20ml of fluid into syringe.

[image: image14.jpg]


(6) Connect the syringe to bleeder.

(7) Put a tissue paper cover on reservoir then press by cap to prevent the fluid spurt.

(8) Insert the 2mm thickness of slab or rotor into the gap of two pads.

(9) Fill the fluid:

a. Place the caliper in lower position, inject the fluid into caliper slowly.

[image: image15.jpg]


b. Open the reservoir to check the fluid lever must be full.

c. Cover reservoir cap on reservoir, and the fluid shall be over flow, then fasten the cap by two of flush head screws under a torque of 20 kg．cm, and wipe outside of caliper cleanly.

d. Raise the caliper over the master cylinder and take away syringe from bleed hole and plug in bleeder under a torque of 80～90 kg．cm.

〔Note〕If caliper never raise over the master cylinder the fluid will flow out because of gravity.

e. Apply pressure test: Put the rotor into the gap of two pads, grip hand lever to check the solidity of brake feeling, if the feeling is sponge brake, repeat the procedure clause 2.2 from step (2) to (9). 

(10) Install the caliper on front fork or rear frame, the adjustment refer to Item 「INSTALLATION METHOD AND PROCEDURE」section 5 to 8.

3. Replace brake hose or cut shorter

3.1 Fittings preparation

－ DOT 4 brake fluid 30ml

－ Tapered Sleeve ×2

[image: image16.jpg]


[image: image17.jpg]


－ Hose joint A (to caliper)

－ Hose joint B (to M/C) 

－ Union nut ×2

－ Guard boots ×1

3.2 Cut shorter

(1) Factory Setting length for AMR520:

－ Front caliper 800mm

－ Rear caliper 1,400mm

〔Note〕
(1) Drain all of fluid from system before cut out.

(2) Cut the hose in master cylinder end for assemble easier.

(2) Slip guard boots, union nut, tapered sleeve over the hose, the tapered end of sleeve must toward abdomen of hose, and opposite end shall be even with hose end.

[image: image18.jpg]


[image: image19.jpg]



(3) Plug into hose joint A

〔Note〕Joint A must be plug into hose completely, otherwise it will be cause leakage and brake fault.

(4) Fasten union nut by 10mm spanner under a torque of 50～60kg．cm.

(5) Slip the guard boots over union nut.( master cylinder end only )

(6) Fill fluid refer to Item 「MAINTENANCE」section 2 indicated.

3.3 Replace brake hose

(1) Drain all of fluid from system.

(2) Loosen both of union nut and the hose apart from master cylinder and caliper.

(3) Prepare a new hose.

(4) Connecting to master cylinder refer to clause 3.2 indicated.

(5) Connecting to caliper as follows:

a. Slip, union nut, tapered sleeve over the hose the tapered end of sleeve must toward abdomen of hose, and opposite end shall be even with hose end.

b. Plug into hose joint B.

〔Note〕Joint B must be plug intc hose completely, otherwise it will be cause leakage and brake fault.

c. Fasten union nut by 10mm spanner under a torque of 50～60kg．cm.

d. Fill fluid refer to clause 3.2 indicated.




item�
description�
Qty�
�
1.


�
AMR520 Master Cylinder�
1


�
�
2�
Reservoir Cap�
1�
�
3.�
Round head screw(M6×17)�
1�
�
4.�
Adjusting screw�
1�
�






item�
description�
Qty�
�
5.�
Pad guide pin �
1�
�
6�
Split pin�
1�
�
7,7'�
AMR520 caliper�
1+1�
�
8.�
Pad�
2�
�
9.�
Bleeder�
1�
�
10.�
Bleeder cap�
1�
�






Dimen.�
A mm�
B mm�
�
F Wheel�
10.5�
15.3min�
�
R Wheel�
15.3�
15.3min�
�






hose assembly





� EMBED AutoCAD.Drawing.15  ���





� EMBED AutoCAD.Drawing.15  ���





� EMBED AutoCAD.Drawing.15  ���





� EMBED AutoCAD.Drawing.15  ���





Hose





Hose Cone





Hose Nut





Sleeve





Slip Side





  — DRAW 1





. — .DRAW2,3





  — DRAW 4





. — DRAW 5





  — DRAW 6





 — DRAW 7,8





. — DRAW 9





 — DRAW 10





 — DRAW 11





DRAW 1





DRAW 2





DRAW 3





DRAW 4





DRAW 5





DRAW 6





DRAW 7





DRAW 8





DRAW 9





DRAW 10





DRAW 11








- 5 -

_1072247514.dwg

_1072680900.dwg

_1073197347.dwg

_1072177725.dwg

